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SITE INFORMATION  
 
Owner/Applicant:  Liberia Economic and Social Development 
Address/Location: Generally located north of Evans Street and west of 22nd Ave, Crispus 

Commons B Parcel A. 
Gross Area of Property: 70,652 Sq. Ft. (1.62 acres) 
Net Area of Property: 53,996 Sq. Ft. (1.24 acres) 
Land Use: Low Medium Residential 
Zoning: Single Family (RS-6) 
Existing Use of Land: Vacant  
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: City of Dania Beach 
South: Community Facility 
East City of Dania Beach 
West: Low Medium Residential 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: City of Dania Beach 
South: Government Use (GU) 
East: City of Dania Beach 
West: Government Use (GU) 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The request for rezoning is located in the Low/Medium Residential Land Use area. The goal of the Land 
Use Element is to “promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their 
property.” The request to rezone is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, based upon the following 
Goals, Objectives, and Policies: 
 
Policy 4.5: Maintain the City of Hollywood Zoning Map and Zoning and Development Regulations 

that provide for compatibility of adjacent land uses by rezoning or strengthening buffering 
requirements between land uses. 

 
Policy 4.9: Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. While 

incorporating the unique characteristics of redevelopment areas (CWMP Policy CW.15 
CW.19) 

 
Rezoning achieves the Goals and Objectives outlined in the Land Use Element by allowing the applicant 
to develop an underutilized parcel and improve conditions in the area. The site is currently vacant and is 
located in an area conducive to the proposed use. Surrounding uses include residential, vacant land, and 
commercial fronting Stirling Road. Should the property be granted the request for rezoning, it is the 
applicant’s intent to construct a twelve unit residential development compatible with the adjacent 
properties.  
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The site is located in Sub-Area 3, East Central Hollywood, defined by Dixie Highway to the east, Stirling 
Road to the north, Pembroke Road to the south and I-95 to the west. This area includes the residential 
neighborhoods of Liberia/Oakwood Hills, North Central and South Central. 
  
The City-Wide Master Plan places a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential 
neighborhoods. The City-Wide Master Plan addresses the need for strict design controls to maintain the 
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individual character of each neighborhood. The proposed request is consistent with the City-Wide Master 
Plan based upon the following policies: 
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 3.37:  Implement revitalization strategies in Liberia to provide improved housing stock. 
 
Policy CW.15:  Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. 
 
Policy CW.44:  Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development 

regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Granting the request for rezoning will allow for the highest and best use of the property. The proposed 
zoning designation will allow for the construction of residential uses which will help to increase the 
housing stock in the City and assist in supporting the adjacent business community near Stirling Road. 
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Rezoning as stated in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
CRITERIA 1: That the petition for a change of zoning district will not result in spot zoning or 

contract zoning. 
 
ANALYSIS: The proposed change will not result in spot zoning – the existing land use for the property 

is Low/Medium Residential; therefore, the request for change in zoning designation will 
maintain consistency between the land use and zoning. Also, changing the zoning to Low 
Density Multiple family will create a well-placed transition between the commercial uses 
along Striling Road and the single family homes. 

 
FINDING: Consistent 
 
CRITERIA 2: That the proposed change is consistent with, and in furtherance of, the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Comprehensive Plan states to “Maintain the City of Hollywood Zoning Maps and 

Zoning and Land Development Regulations that provide for compatibility of adjacent land 
uses by rezoning or strengthening buffering requirements between land uses.”  The 
requested change in zoning results in allowing the land owner to maximize the use of 
their property. While the Land Use is Low/Medium Residential, which allows for six to ten 
units per acre; Zoning of the property is currently for single family. The request to change 
the zoning designation from Single Family (RS-6) to Low Density Multiple Family (RM-9) 
will bring it closer to compliance with the Land Use and Zoning Map as stated in the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
FINDING: Consistent 
 
CRITERIA 3: That conditions have substantially changed from the date the present zoning 

district classification was placed on the property, which make the passage of the 
proposed change necessary. 

 
ANALYSIS: The property is generally located north of Evans Street and west of 22nd Avenue. 

Surrounding uses include residential, vacant land, and commercial fronting Stirling Road. 
While commercial uses are appropriate along Stirling Road, properties directly to the 
south include residential uses which help support the business community along the 
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corridor. The applicant intends to construct a twelve unit residential development 
compatible with the adjacent properties and a well-placed transition between the existing 
commercial uses and the single family homes. 

 
FINDING: Consistent 
 
CRITERIA 4: The proposed change will not adversely influence living conditions in the 

neighborhood. 
 
ANALYSIS: As the surrounding neighborhood includes residential uses, vacant land, and commercial 

fronting Stirling Road, the proposed change will not adversely influence living conditions 
in the neighborhood. It will however, increase the housing stock and improve the 
neighborhood. It is the applicant’s intent to construct a twelve unit residential 
development on the property if the zoning change is granted. 

 
FINDING: Consistent 
 
CRITERIA 5: That the proposed change is compatible with the development(s) within the same 

district/neighborhood. 
 
ANALYSIS: The property is generally located north of Evans Street and west of 22nd Avenue. 

Surrounding uses include residential uses, vacant land, and commercial fronting Stirling 
Road. The proposed change will allow for additional residential which is compatible with 
existing uses and will help support the business community along Stirling Road. 

 
FINDING: Consistent 
 
Based on the findings generated from the change of zoning criteria analysis, the application for change of 
zoning from Single Family (RS-6) to Low Density Multiple Family (RM-9) is consistent with all of the five 
(5) criteria listed in Article 5 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use and Zoning Map 
ATTACHMENT C: Zoning and Land development Regulations for Single Family (RS-6). 
ATTACHMENT D: Zoning and Land Development Regulations for Low Density Multiple Family (RM-9). 
ATTACHMENT E: Schematic Plans 
 



ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 







Legal Description 

 

The North one-third (N 1/3) of the following parcel: The East one-half (E ½) of 

the Southeast one-quarter (SE ¼) of the Northeast one-quarter (NE ¼) of the 

Northeast one-quarter (NE ¼), less the North 192 feet, the South 25 feet and less the 

East 35 fee thereof, Section 4, Township 51 South, Range 42 East, Broward County, 

Florida; AND 

The North 192 feet of the East one-half (E ½) of the Southeast one-quarter (SE 

¼) of the Northeast one-quarter (NE ¼) of the Northeast one-quarter (NE ¼), less the 

East 35 feet thereof, Section 4, Township 51 South, Range 42 East, Broward County, 

Florida.  

 Said land situate, lying and being in the City of Hollywood, Broward County, 

Florida, and containing 106,730 square feet or 2.4502 Acres more or less.   



PROJECT FACT SHEET – CRISPUS COMMONS II 
 
 

Project Description: Townhomes | 3 bedroom/2.5 Baths | 1 Car Garage 
    1,400 - 1600 Sq. Feet 
 
The project will involve the new construction of 12 townhome units in 6 buildings in the 
City of Hollywood.   
 
Sales Price: Starting at $185,000 
 
Amenities: Basics include ceramic tile floors, Energy Saver Appliances:  range and 
microwave, refrigerator, central air and heat, back yard, private entry, room to park 2 
cars 
 
Requirements:   Must be pre- qualified by a lender and attend an orientation.  The 
Orientation is being held at BAND’s office from 6-7.  Dates to be determined.   
 
All participants must bring a copy of the pre-qualification and a recent paystub to attend 
the orientation.   
 
Deposit: All interested buyers must deposit a minimum $500 to be held in   
  escrow. 
 
 
 











ATTACHMENT B 
Land Use and Zoning Map 



DANIA BEACH

HOLLYWOOD 



 ATTACHMENT C 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations for 

Single Family (RS-6) 



Print

City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations

§ 4.1  Single Family Districts.

   A.   Purpose and uses:

District Purpose Main Permitted Uses Special Exception Accessory Uses
These districts are 
designed to 
protect the 
character of the 
single family 
neighborhoods.

Single family detached 
dwelling.

Educational facilities 
Places of worship, 
meeting halls and 
similar nonprofit uses 
and ham radio antennas 
(See Section 4.1.G).

Those uses 
customarily 
associated with 
single family 
homes (See 
Section 4.1.E).

   B.   Development Regulations:

      1.   Alterations and additions to existing structures shall be subject to review for consistency 
with the criteria listed below regarding the appearance and compatibility of the proposed 
construction with the site:

         The design of the proposed construction shall be  compatible with the original design and 
scale of the building. The structure may be redesigned, but in a manner which is consistent in 
design and material throughout.  Appeal of a decision shall be to the Planning and Development 
Board.

      2.   New construction and additions:  At least 20% of the required front yard area shall be 
sodded or landscaped pervious open space.

         a.   Landscape Requirements: See Article 9.

Min. Lot 
Area (sq.ft.)

Min. Lot 
Width* (ft.)

Min. Unit Size 
(1 story/2 story)

(sq.ft.)

Max. 
Bldg. 

Height 
(ft.)

Required Parking 
Spaces

RS- 1 =  4000 RS- 1 =  40 RS- 1 = 800
30 feet, not 
to exceed 2 
stories

2

RS- 2 =  4800 RS- 2 =  40 RS- 2 = 850/750 Each parking space 
shall be 8.5 ft. wide; 
19 ft. deep & spaces 
may be tandem. 
Construction 
materials as 

RS- 3 =  5000 RS- 3 =  50 RS- 3 = 1300/1000
RS- 4 =  5800 RS- 4 =  50 RS- 4 = 1650/1250
RS- 5 =  6000 RS- 5 =  50 RS- 5 = 1100/ 950
RS- 6 =  6000 RS- 6 =  60 RS- 6 =  1000
RS- 7 =  7500 RS- 7 =  75 RS- 7 = 1000
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RS- 8 = 10000 RS- 8 = 100 RS- 8 = 1500
approved by City 
Engineer.

RS- 9 = 15000 RS- 9 =  75 RS- 9 = 1660/1250
RS-10 = 
15000

RS-10 = 
100 RS-10 = 2000/1650

* Platted lots or lots of record as of April 6, 1994 are considered as legal non-conforming 
and may be developed consistent with these regulations.

   C.   Setback Requirements: Main Structure.

Front Side/Interior Side/Street Rear

25 ft.; except 
lots in the 
Lakes Area-
For lots with 
a lot line 
adjacent to a 
lake, setback 
is 80 ft.

The sum of the side yard setbacks 
shall be at least 25% of the lot width, 
but not to exceed 50 ft. with  no side 
yard less than  7.5 ft.; except,  platted 
and recorded lots of 50 ft. or less in 
width  may have a 5 ft. setback (only 
applies to one story additions and new 
construction of one story buildings). 
Any construction in excess of one 
story must meet the 25% rule with a 
minimum 7.5 ft. setback.

15 ft.

15% of the lot 
depth; 15 ft. min. 
50 ft. max.; except 
Lots in the Lakes 
Area - For lots 
with a lot line 
adjacent to a lake, 
setback is 25 ft.

   D.   Detached and Attached Parking Garages:

      1.   Minimum Size (clear dimension)

         a.   One Car Space Garage:  10.5 ft. wide by 19 ft. long 

         b.   Two Car Space Garage:  21.0 ft. wide by 19 ft. long.

      2.   Setbacks:   Front -   25 ft.

               Sides -   same as main permitted use

               Rear  -   20 ft.; except, for lots which are less than or equal to 100 ft., setback is 10 ft.

   E.   Permitted accessory uses. Those uses which are customarily associated with single family 
homes, such as but not limited to: decks, swimming pools, spas, sheds, ornamental features and 
tennis courts (See § 4.23 for setbacks).  The Director may approve other accessory uses if the 
Director finds that the proposed use is consistent with the following criteria:

      1.   It is located on the same lot as the permitted use.

      2.   It shall be incidental and subordinate to and customarily associated with single family 
homes.  

      3.   That the necessary safeguards are provided for the protection of surrounding property, 
persons and neighborhood values.
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      4.   That the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community will not be 
adversely affected.

      5.   It is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Neighborhood Plan if one exists.

      6.   In making the above determinations, the Director shall require the applicant to provide 
evidence that the proposed use meets the criteria. The Director may also require the applicant to 
provide planning reports, studies and other evidence to support the applicant's request. Appeal of 
the Director's decision is to the Planning and and Development Board as an appeal of an 
Administrative Decision.

   F.   Cooking or kitchen facilities.  No more than one set of cooking or kitchen facilities is 
permitted, except, the Director may approve an additional set of facilities if the applicant meets 
the following criteria:

      1.   The residence shall contain at least 3,600 sq. ft. of floor area, excluding the garage and 
accessory structures.

      2.   The arrangement of such facilities or conditions on the property shall not result or lend 
themselves to the creation of an apartment unit.

      3.   No more than one electric or water meter shall be allowed on the property.

      4.   That portion of the residence having a second set of cooking facilities shall not be rented, 
nor have a doorway to the exterior.

      5.   A covenant, in a form approved by the City Attorney, shall be recorded in the public 
records of Broward County which sets forth the above conditions and/or any other restrictions 
that were associated with an approval. The covenant shall be recorded prior to the issuance of a 
building permit.

   G.   Special exceptions - setback requirements.

      1.   If the use is adjacent to a residential district:

         a.   Front: 50 ft.

         b.   Side:  25 ft.

         c.   Side facing a street: 15 ft.

         d.   Rear:  15% of lot depth.

      2.   If the use is adjacent to a non-residential district:

         a.   Front:  25 ft.

         b.   Side and side facing a street:  20 ft.

         c.   Rear:  15% of lot depth.

   H.   Ely Boulevard Residential Overlay District.

      1.   Purpose and use. The purpose of this overlay district is to permit only single family and 
townhome development for properties located on the west side of North 22nd Avenue (Ely 
Boulevard) between Farragut and Forrest Streets and between Cody Street and Columbus Place 
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in the Liberia Subdivision pursuant to Plat Book 1, Page 34 and in the New Liberia Subdivsion 
pursuant to Plat Book 6, Page 43 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida; specifically 
defined as follows:

         Lot(s):   2, 29, 30      Block:   4

         Lot(s):   3-5, 45 - 48      Block:   5

         Lot(s):   3-5, 44 - 48      Block:   6

         Lot(s):   29, 30         Block:   9

         Lot(s):   1, 2, 29, 30      Block:   10

         Lot(s):   14, 15, 16, 17      Block:   35

         Lot(s):   7, 8         Block:   32

      2.   Development standards.

Single-Family Homes
Facing Ely Boulevard

Townhouses Must Face 
Ely Boulevard

Minimum lot area (sq. ft.) 3,750 7,500

Minimum lot width (ft.) 40 100

Minimum unit size (sq. 
ft.)

1,200 1,200

Maximum building 
height

30 feet, not to exceed 2 
stories

30 feet, not to exceed 2 
stories

Setback requirements

Front 25 feet (for garage) 25 feet (for garage) 

15 feet (principal 
structure) 

15 feet (principal 
structure) 

Side
7.5 feet (adjacent to 

alley) 10 feet (adjacent to alley) 

5 feet (interior) 10 feet (building 
separation) 

Side (street) 15 feet 15 feet

Rear 15 feet 15 feet
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Density 1 dwelling unit per 
platted lot

As permitted by the land 
use plan.

* All other requirements of the RS-1 Zoning District continue to apply.

(Ord. O-94-14, passed 4-16-94; Am. Ord. O-2001-16, passed 5-16-2001; Am. Ord. O-2003-39, 
passed 11-19- 2003; Am. Ord. O-2011-14, passed 5-4-11; Am. Ord. O-2012-05, passed 3-7-12)
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ATTACHMENT D 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations for  

Low Density Multiple Family (RM-9) 



Print

City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations

§ 4.2  Multiple Family Districts.

   A.   Purpose and uses.

District Purpose Main Permitted Uses Special Exceptions Accessory Uses 

These districts are designed 
to provide standards for the 
development and  
maintenance of multiple 
family residential buildings 
and hotels, where such uses 
are permitted (See no. 2 
below).

See chart on next page.

Places of worship, 
meeting halls, social 
halls, institutional uses, 
day care facilities, 
commercial and non- 
commercial parking 
lots, and educational 
facilities. (See chart 
below)

Those uses which 
are customarily 
associated with one 
of the main 
permitted uses (See 
§ 4.20).

Main Permitted Uses

District (Multiple Family MF) Maximum Density, 
units per acre*

Single 
Family Duplex Town 

house
Apt. 
Bldg. Hotel Commercial

(1) RM-9 (Low -Med MF) 9 Yes Yes Yes Yes No No

(2) RM-12 (Med MF) 12 Yes Yes Yes Yes No No

(3) RM-18 (Med-High MF) 18 Yes Yes Yes Yes
No, except 
east of I-95 
permitted.

No

(4) RM-25 (High MF)

25 for Apt. Bldg.;

50 for Hotel, except if 
Comprehensive Plan 
land Use designation is 
Commercial**

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

(5) BRT-25 (Beach Resort MF)

25 for Apt. Bldg.

50 for Hotel, except if 
Comprehensive Plan 
land Use designation is 
Commercial **

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Special Exception for 
eating and drinking uses 
if east of AIA, otherwise 
they are a Permitted Use; 
pawn, thrift, consignment 
shops, psychic help uses, 
tattoo shops and office 
are prohibited; all other 
commercial uses are 
permitted. 

Main Permitted Uses

District (Multiple Family MF) Maximum Density, 
units per acre*

Single 
Family Duplex Town 

house
Apt. 
Bldg. Hotel Commercial

(6)  See § 4.2.D for RM-WET Multiple Family Wetlands District Regulations.

(7)  See § 4.2.E for NBDD North Beach Development District Regulations.

* When residential uses are permitted, at least two units per platted lot are permitted regardless of the maximum permitted density. 

**Maximum density for parcels with Comprehensive Plan designation of General Business is outlined under “Permitted Uses in Areas Designated General 
Business” in Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

MF =  Multiple Family 
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   B.   Development regulations.

Minimum Unit Size (Sq. Ft.)

District

Min. 
Lot 

Area 
(sq. ft.)*

Min. 
Lot 

Width* 
(ft.)

Max. Height (ft.)

Land- 
scape, 
open 

space**

Single 
Family

(SF)

Duplex

(Dup)
Townhse. Apt. Hotel

(1) RM-9 6000 60 2 stories not to exceed 30 ft. 40% 1000 500 800 500 Min 
750 Avg Not Allowed

(2) RM-12 6000 60 3 stories not to exceed 35 ft. 40% 1000 500 800 500 Min 
750 Avg Not Allowed

(3) RM-18 6000 60

4 stories not to exceed 45 ft., 
except if adjacent to sing. fam. 
district, then height 30 ft for 
first 100 ft of lot.

40% 1000 500 800 500 Min 
750 Avg Not Allowed

(4) RM-25 6000 60

Oceanfront - 80% of the 
distance from Erosion Control 
Line. Non- Oceanfront 65 ft 
or 6 stories.

Development east of A-1-A, 
south of Harrison Street: no 
greater than 50 feet where 
there is already an existing 
high density multi-family 
residential project developed 
east of A-1-A and whose 
oceanfront views would 
otherwise be severely 
restricted and/or blocked by 
any such proposed 
development to be located 
east of the existing building 
and on the same block.

40% 1000 500 800 500 Min 
750 Avg

15% of units 
300-335; 85% 
of units 335+

Minimum Unit Size (Sq. Ft.)

District

Min. 
Lot 

Area 
(sq. ft.)*

Min. 
Lot 

Width* 
(ft.)

Max. Height (ft.)

Land- 
scape, 
open 

space**

Single 
Family

(SF)

Duplex

(Dup)
Townhse. Apt. Hotel

(5)BRT-25 6000 60

North of Tyler to Sherman 
Street - 50 feet.

South of Harrison St. - 65 ft. 
and North of Balboa Street - 
150 ft.

40% 1000 500 800 500 Min 
750 Avg

15% of units 
300-335; 85% 
of units 335+

(6) See Section 4.2.D for RM-WET Wetlands District Regulations.

(7) See Section 4.2.E for NBDD North Beach Development District Regulations.

*  Platted lots or lots of record which contain less than the minimums are considered as legal non-conforming and may be developed consistent

    with these regulations. 

** Includes landscaped open space located at-grade or at higher elevations such as on pool decks, parking decks, roof decks and similar uses.

   C.   (1)   Setback requirements main structure: RM-9, RM-12 and RM-18.

Front Side/Interior Side/Street Rear 

20 ft. for 
structures; 5 

The sum of the side yard setbacks shall be 
at least 20% of the lot width, but not to 

1 story bldg. - 
20 ft.
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ft. for at-
grade 
parking lots.

exceed 50 ft. with  no side yard less than 
7.5 ft.; except ,  platted and recorded lots 
of 50 ft. or less in width  may have a 5 ft. 
setback. When an existing Building  has a 
5 ft. side yard setback, the setback of new 
construction may also be 5 ft. This applies 
to the linear or vertical extension of a 
single story building.

15 ft.; except 
at- grade lot 5 
ft.

2 story bldg. 
or higher - 
15% of the 
lot  depth; 20 
ft. min.

Cross-reference:

   For parking lots, see § 4.22

   (2)   Setback requirements main structure: RM-25, BRT-25.

Front Side/Interior Side/Street Rear

(1) 
Pedestal

25 ft.; except 
Retail uses 
shall provide 0 
ft. setback.

The sum of the 
side yard setbacks 
shall be at least 
25% of the lot 
width, but not to 
exceed 50 ft. with  
no side yard less 
than 10 ft., 
whichever is 
greater. Retail uses 
shall provide 0 ft. 
setback.

15 ft. minimum; 
except retail uses 
shall provide 0 ft. 
setback.

1 story bldg. - 20 
ft.
2 story bldg. or 
higher - 15% of 
the lot  depth; 20 
ft. min. 50 ft. 
maximum.

(2) Tower

25 ft. + 1 ft. 
increase for 
each ft. of 
height above 
50 ft. Setback 
not to exceed 
50 ft.

The required 
pedestal setback 
plus 20% of the 
height of the tower 
portion of the bldg. 
The total required 
tower setback shall 
not exceed 50 ft.

The required 
pedestal setback 
plus 15% of the 
height of the 
tower portion of 
the bldg. The 
total required 
tower setback 
shall not exceed 
50 ft.

Oceanfront lots* 
- 25% of lot 
depth.
Non-oceanfront 
lots - 15% of lot 
depth.
No setback less 
than pedestal 
setback.

(3) Setbacks are measured from the base building line pursuant to Article 3.
(4) See § 4.2.D for RM-WET Multiple Family Wetlands District Regulations.
(5) See § 4.2.E for NBDD North Beach Development District Regulations.
* Oceanfront Lots are properties that have the erosion control line as a property line.

   D.   RM-WET  Multiple Family Wetlands District.

      1.   Purpose and uses:

Purpose Permitted Uses Special Exception Prohibited 
Uses Retail Uses

This district is 
designed to permit 
multiple family 
developments which 
are compatible with 
environmentally 
sensitive wetland 
areas as designated 
in the 
Comprehensive Plan 
Land Use Element. 

Single Family, 
duplex, multiple 
family 
dwellings; 
attached or 
detached. 

Height Applications to 
increase height up to 5 stories 
or 55 ft. may be granted if 
the  Development Review 
Board finds that: 

Any Use 
which is not 
listed as a 
Permitted 
Use. 

Any Use 
allowed in C-1 
District. 

a. The surrounding 
development will not be 
adversely affected by the 
additional height, and 

Maximum retail 
floor area: 2% 
of site. 

b. The additional height shall 
result in an increase in open 
space and preservation of 

Retail area must 
be approved as 
part of site plan 
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environmentally sensitive 
lands.

by the City 
Commission. 

      Accessory uses:

         a.   Recreational and maintenance uses that are customarily associated with the main permitted use and which are available for 
use by all residents of the development.

         b.   Developments with 240 or more units:  Service oriented uses such as convenience stores, personal grooming, etc. located 
entirely within the multiple family structures and designed to be used only by the residents of the building; no exterior signage is 
permitted (See Retail Uses above).

      2.   Development standards:

Min. Site Area Min. Lot 
Width

Maximum 
Density

Maximum 
Height

Max. Lot 
Coverage

6500 sq. ft.; except any platted lot 
may be used for single family home. None 14.7 units 

per acre
3 stories or 
35 ft.

70% of the 
entire site

      3.   Setback Regulations:

         a.   Front, side facing a street and distance between buildings:  20 ft. plus 10 ft. per story above the first.

         b.   Interior side yard:   1 and 2 stories = 20 ft.

                     3 stories and above = 20 ft. + 5 ft. per floor for each floor above the second; except lots with area of 6500 sq. ft. or less, 
then setback is 5 ft.

         c.   Rear yard:      1 and 2 stories = 20 ft.

                       3 stories = 25 ft.

                       4 stories = 30 ft.

                       5 stories = 35 ft.

         d.   Any yard adjacent to Single Family District: min. 25 ft.

   E.   NBDD  North Beach Development District (NBDD-DD and NBDD-CZ).

      1.   District purpose:  to provide for and encourage appropriate residential, resort, hotel, motel, tourist uses (including ecotourism), 
and accessory uses within a coastal environment with unique natural, physical and man made features.

      2.   District objectives:

         a.   To provide for a development pattern and intensity that allows reasonable use of land considering the environmental 
resources and limitations that constrain development of the district;

         b.   To ensure that public access, both physical and visual, to the beach and associated natural resources, is maintained or 
enhanced;

         c.   To ensure that the environmental quality of the area is maintained and is not degraded by potential development;

         d.   To maintain or enhance the ocean, beach, dune and natural vegetation systems and to minimize any detrimental or adverse 
effects to these systems that might be occasioned by potential development;

         e.   To encourage a desirable mix of development uses, types and intensities that are harmonious with each other and with the 
natural characteristics of the area;

         f.   To utilize land efficiently and to promote high quality design and development;

         g.   To provide for adequate open space areas; and

         h.   To provide adequate transportation and circulation systems to meet the needs of the area, while preventing the 
overburdening of internal and through streets, including Highway A1A.

      3.   Establishment of zones: In order to achieve the above objectives and intent of the district, the NBDD is divided into two 
zones:

         a.   The North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ); and
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         b.   The North Beach Development District Control Zone (NBDD-CZ).

      4.   Transferable development rights. Any owner of property in the North Beach Development District Control Zone may, in lieu 
of developing their property, dedicate it to the city for maintenance as public open space in exchange for which the owner may sell or 
transfer their unused development rights to property in the North Beach Development District Development Zone; however, the 
minimum parcel size to be dedicated and for which development rights may be transferred shall be one lot. Unused development 
rights for purposes of transfer or sale will be computed according to the following:

         a.   Property dedicated to the city for maintenance as public open space: 32.5 dwelling units per acre. In order to make use of 
this provision, the owner of property in the Control Zone must dedicate the property to the city in accordance with procedures and 
legal requirements designated by the City Attorney and on forms prescribed by the Attorney. All documents must be recorded with 
the Clerk of the Circuit Courts of Broward County, Florida;

         b.   Development rights pursuant to this section shall be deemed to “run with the land”; shall survive condemnation by the city; 
and shall be transferable by the city or by private property owners. The City Commission shall formulate and adopt appropriate 
regulations to guide the implementation of this provision consistent with the language herein and the intent of this article; and

         c.   Any owner of property in the Development Zone who is the recipient of transferred development rights, may thereafter 
develop his/her property at the maximum density permitted including the amount of acquired dwelling units. In all cases, however, 
the property owner in the Development Zone must conform with the development standards in this section.

      5.   Planned unit development.  Any owner of property in excess of two acres, in the Development Zone only, may develop 
pursuant to the Planned Unit Development District (See § 4.16). Where any provision of these regulations imposes restrictions 
different from those imposed by the Planned Unit Development ordinance, whichever provisions are more restrictive or impose 
higher standards shall control. An application for Planned Unit Development in the development zone shall include all contiguous 
holdings of the applicant under the same ownership with an indication of the portion proposed to be subdivided, re-subdivided or 
developed immediately and that proposed for later phases of development. A general plan shall be submitted for all such contiguous 
land at the time of initial application. For the purpose of this section, land separated only by public right-of-way shall be deemed to be 
contiguous.

      6.   Control zone: Development standards.

Main 
Permitted 
Uses 

Maximum 
Density 

Special 
Exception Accessory Uses Prohibited Uses 

Single-Family 
Dwelling

Bed and 
Breakfast Inn

One Single-
Family 
Dwelling per 
site.
Bed and 
Breakfast Inn - 
32.5 units acre

None

Any Use that is 
customarily 
associated with 
the Main 
Permitted Use.

Any Use that is not 
listed as a Main 
Permitted Use.

Minimum Lot Area Minimum and 
Maximum Lot Area*

Maximum Bldg. 
Height

5800 sq. ft., or as 
platted

Minimum: 1 lot
Maximum: 2 lots 33 ft. not to 3 stories

* Sites which are platted and developed prior to the effective date of this ordinance shall be considered as legal non-conforming.

         Setback regulations.

Front Rear Side/Interior or facing a 
street or right-of-way

25 ft.
(Surf Rd.)

15 ft min, 15% of lot 
depth whichever is 
greater

7.5 ft.
The setback area shall 
provide an unobstructed view 
of the ocean.
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Sites shall not exceed one platted lot. However, those sites which exceed one platted lot at the effective date of this ordinance shall be 
considered as legal non-conforming and may be developed in accordance with these regulations.

      7.   Development zone regulations.

         A.   Main permitted uses.

Main Permitted 
Use

Max. Density 
(units per 

acre)

Min./Max.L
ot Area*,***

Min Floor 
Area (sq. ft.)

Maximum 
Height (ft.)**

Single Family 
Dwelling

1 dwelling unit 
per site

Minimum: 1 
platted lot

1,000 33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 storiesMaximum: 3 

platted lots

Multiple Family 
(Apt., Duplex, 
Townhouse)

18

Minimum: 1 
platted lot

Apt. 500 min. 
750 avg.
Duplex 500 33 ft. but not to 

exceed 3 stories
Maximum: 3 
platted lots

Townhouse 
1,200

Hotel or Motel 32.5 Minimum: 1 
platted lot

15% of 
units=300-335 
sq. ft.

33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories

Bed and Breakfast 
Inn

Maximum: 3 
platted lots

85% of 
units=335+ sq. 
ft.

Restaurant with 
frontage on the 
Intracoastal

N/A

Minimum: 1 
platted lot

N/A 33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 storiesMaximum: 3 

platted lots

Any combination 
of above

Combined 
density shall 
not exceed the 
prorated 
maximum 
density for 
each main 
permitted use 

Minimum: 1 
platted lot

Maximum: 3 
platted lots

Apt. 500 min. 
750 avg.
Duplex 500
Townhouse 
1,400
Hotel Units:
15% of 
units=300-335 
sq. ft.
85% of units= 
335+ sq. ft.

33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories

Lots facing A1A 
between Franklin 
and Cambridge: in 
addition to the 
above permitted 
uses may include 
parking garages 
with retail on the 
ground floor or 
retail with hotel or 
multiple family 
above

See above

Minimum: 1 
platted lot

Maximum: 4 
platted lots

See above 33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories

* Developments may contain no more than 4 platted lots if the project is double fronted with no more than 2 platted lots on each 
street.

** Note: See subsection (d) for existing height regulations

*** Sites which exceed the maximum set forth above at the effective date of this ordinance shall be considered as legal non- 
conforming and may be developed in accordance with these regulations.

   B.   Accessory uses.
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      1.   Any use that is customarily associated with a Main Permitted Use.

      2.   Satellite parking lots and garages.

         a.   Permitted pursuant to regulations listed in § 4.22.

         b.   May be located outside of the city, and have parking spaces that are counted towards the required parking for main permitted 
or accessory uses located in the NBDD. This exception is subject to (1) the approval of a shuttle plan by the Community Planning 
Director prior to the issuance of a building permit, occupational license, certificate of use or other governmental approval, whichever 
is required first during the permitting process; and (2) a covenant running with the land on forms approved by the City Attorney that 
unifies the use that requires the parking and the land on which it is located; or if the land is leased, a covenant recorded against the 
main permitted uses, or accessory use property placing future purchases on notice that some or all of the required parking is being 
provided through the subject lease.

         c.   The design solution for garages shall utilize elements that are typically found in multiple family buildings, offices and hotel 
structures. These elements may include architectural treatments, such as but not be limited to, the placement of windows, screens, 
silhouettes, roofing materials (concrete tile, barrel tile, mansard or gabled roofs), and moldings defining the various levels. The 
landscape plan shall be designed to provide heavy screening of blank walls and unattractive areas of a site or building. A foundation 
planting shall be designed to create a landscaped separation between pavement and building walls and to consist of landscape vertical 
elements, transition shrubs and groundcovers. Pedestrian connections from the garages to the public sidewalk shall be landscaped.

         d.   Development regulations for parking lots and garages are listed in § 4.22.I.

   C.   Special exceptions: None.

   D.   Sites that exceed the maximum number of lots and size requirements and which are owned by one entity prior to the effective 
date of this ordinance are considered as legal non-conforming with regard to lot size and number.

   E.   Setback regulations.

Number of Platted 
Lots 

Front 
(ft.) Each Side* (ft.) Rear (ft.) 

1 lot 25 5 15.0
2 lots 25 10 17.5

3 lots or more 25

15.0**

20.0

* add 5 ft. if facing a street
** For legal non-conforming lots as to 
the maximum number of lots, add 5 
additional ft. at each side for every lot 
above 3 lots, however the total setback 
for any one side yard shall not exceed 
30 ft.
Sideyard setback areas along the 
intracoastal shall provide an 
unobstructed view of the water.

   F.   Visual Access to the Public Beach and Intracoastal waterway.  Each development shall be designed to provide visual access 
through the property to the public beach and intracoastal waterway in the setback areas. Improvements, including but not limited to 
opaque fences, sheds and canopies shall not be placed in the setback areas in such a manner that prevents the visual access through 
the property to the beach or intracoastal waterway.

(Ord. O-94-14, passed 4-16-94; Am. Ord. O-97-28, passed 6-25-97; Am. Ord. O-99-26, passed 9-8-99; Am. Ord. O-2000-10, passed 
2-2-2000; Am. Ord. O-2001-16, passed 5-16-2001; Am. Ord. O-2002-20, passed 4-10-2002; Am. Ord. O-2003-01, passed 1-22-2003; 
Am. Ord. O-2005-10, passed 6-15-2005; Am. Ord. O-2007-34, passed 12-18-2007; Am. Ord. O-2012-05, passed 3-7-12)
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Crispus Commons Phase II – Color Rendering 
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PERIMETER LANDSCAPE & BUFFERS

ONE 1 STREET TREE PER 50 LINEAR FEET OR PORTION

THEREOF, OF STREET FRONTAGE OF PROPERTY

WHEREIN SAID IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROPOSED.

OPEN SPACE

ONE TREE PER 1,000 SQ. FT. (INCLUDING ANY

FRACTION) OF FRONT YARD AREA. PERVIOUS AREAS

ARE TO BE SODDED OR LANDSCAPED WITH LIVING

PLANT MATERIAL

VIEW TRIANGLE

FOR CORNER LOTS, A SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE

MUST BE PROVIDED

IRRIGATION

PROVIDE 100% IRRIGATION COVERAGE OF AN

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED AND

CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF

HOLLYWOOD CODE REGULATIONS OF THE SOUTH

FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.

VEHICULAR USE AREA

25% OF THE V.U.A IS LANDSCAPED

SITE CALCULATIONS:

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

DRIVES & WALKWAYS

GREEN AREA

TOTAL AREA

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

 12,684.28  SQ FT

 11,297.22  SQ FT

 30,014.50  SQ FT

 53,996.00 SQ FT

 30,014.50 SQ FT

 23,981.50 SQ FT

 23.49 %

 20.92 %

 55.59 %

100.00 %

 55.59 %

 44.41 %

Taxodium distichum

Bald Cypress

TAX

6' CT, 3" cal DBH

12'-14' ht.x 6'-8' Spr. 

13

n
a

t
i
v

e

1.5" cal. per trunk

12' ht.x 6' Spr. .

6' CT, 5 trunks min.

LAG

Natchez White Crape Myrtle

Lagerstroemia indica "Natchez"

5

(shade tree)(shade tree)

Full to Base

12'ht. x 6'spr., 3" caliper

East Palatka Holly

EPH

n
a

t
i
v

e

Ilex x attenuata 'East Palatka'

2

CAL

Brazilian Beauty Leaf

Callophyllum antillanum / brasiliense

12'ht.x 6' Spr. 

6' CT, 3" caliper

6

Magnolia grandiflora

n
a

t
i
v

e

MAG

Southern Magnolia

12' ht.x 6' Spr. 

5' CT, 3" caliper

3

10'-12' CW

staggered heightsTriple Alexander / Solitaire Palm

Ptychosperma  elegans
ALX-t

10

Persea borbonia

Red Bay

PB

11
3 GAL

10' O.C. spacing

Quercus virginiana

Live Oak

OAK

6' CT, 3" caliper

14' ht.x 8' Spr. 

n
a

t
i
v

e

13

(ROOT GROWERS PLUS)

24" ht x20" spr

24" O. C. Spacing

HAM
Hamelia patens 'Compacta'

Dwarf Firebush

333

n
a

t
i
v

e

6" Ht X 10" Spr. Full 1 Gal. 

12" OC spacing

LAN
Lantana camera

Lantana

970

n
a

t
i
v

e

18" O.C. sp.

FGI

Green Island Ficus

Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island'
18" Ht X 18" Spr. 

450

Chrysobalanus icaco "Red Tip"

Red Tip Cocoplum

CHR

24" O.C. sp.

24" Ht X 24" Spr. 

27
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v

e




 

 

PERIMETER BUFFER

1 TREE PER 20LF OF PERIMETER BUFFER





 



 
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1.  All sizes  for plant material shown on plan are to be considered as minimums.  All plant material must meet or exceed all

minimum requirements for both height and spread.  Any other requirements for specific shape or effect as noted on the plan

will also be required for final acceptance.

2.  All plant material furnished by the Landscape Contractor shall be Florida No.1 or better, unless otherwise specified , and

shall be installed as specified in the most current edition of Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants, Part I by the Florida

Department of Agriculture, Consumer Services Division, State Plant Board of Florida.

3.  Landscape Design and installation shall conform to xeriscape landscape principles as included in the South Florida

Water Management District's xeriscape Principle Guide II, updated version.  Xeriscape requirements apply to all materials

required by code.  Additional plantings over and above code are provided to develop a higher aesthetic than code requires,

and are not bound by these minimum standards.

4.  In addition to these requirements all local landscape codes and requirements shall be met as a part of this base bid and

contract in order to satisfy the review and approval of the governing municipality.

5.  Quantities for landscape materials as noted on plans supersede any quantities  listed in summary tables or lists.

6.  All landscaping scheduled to occur in vehicular use areas shall be protected from vehicular encroachment by curbing or

other durable barriers.

7.  All planting holes shall have a minimum diameter of 2

1

2  times the diameter of the plant ball and have a minimum of 12"

of soil on all sides of the plant ball. All planting holes shall be excavated to remove all objectionable materials, such as

asphalt, sub-base, concrete, rock, caustic materials with an excessive soil Ph, or similar materials not suited for landscape

planting.  Planting hole(s) shall be dug to a depth that is 90% the height of the root ball, with the installed root ball resting on

undisturbed soil.  Top of root ball to be 10% above final grade.  For small caliper trees of 4" or less, plant the root ball above

grade 1"  for every 1" caliper. (i.e. if you have a 3" caliper tree plant the rootball 3" above grade.  For all shrubs and ground

cover plant the rootball minimum 2" above grade.

8.  All plant material shall be installed in planting soil that is delivered to the site in a clean, loose and friable condition.  All

soil shall have well draining characteristics. Soil must be free of all rocks, sticks, objectionable debris including weeds and

weed seed.  Minimum soil depth requirements  may vary with each municipality. See details and local codes for clarification.

9.  All plant materials shall be thoroughly watered in at the time of planting. No dry planting shall be permitted.

10.  Local codes require specific formulas for the use of native plants, as well as calculations for required number of code

size trees by type and caliper inch.  See code calculation tables provided with plan drawings.

11.  Plans and new plantings shall be required to provide for safe sight lines at all access and egress points from the site, as

well as intersections.  All emergency equipment such as fire hydrants shall be maintained as visible and accessible, free of

obstruction by new plantings.  Trees require setbacks from lighting poles and fixtures.  The contractor is required to field

adjust the location of plant materials to meet these standards as work in contract.

13.  All landscape areas not covered by shrubs or ground cover shall be planted with sod, and conversely all areas not covered by

sod shall be covered with mulch to a minimum depth of (3) three inches of cover when settled.   Mulch shall be kept 3" away from

the face of the trunk (tree or palm).  Eco-Cypress mulch or Eco-Melaleuca mulch shall be used; see natural mulch products at

www.mulchingsolutions.com for product information or call 561-499-8148.

14.  Sod shall be (as noted) solid sod, and shall be laid on a smooth planting base which has been graded to meet the

drainage characteristics of the site.  All sod shall be laid with closely fitted joints, and shall be in a green and healthy

growing condition at planting. Sod shall be free of disease, debris, sticks, rocks and weeds.  Variety as specified in plans.

Where sod is abutting shrub and/or ground cover beds, the sod line shall be cut in a clean smooth line (radial or straight)

free of any jagged or crooked edges.

15.  All landscape areas shall be finished graded such that they are flush and level with the surrounding paved surfaces as

not to impede the flow of drainage into landscape areas and to prevent the back wash of mulch and debris onto paved areas.

16.  All new landscaped areas shall be excavated of all road rock, existing site fill down to a depth of 12" minimum from

top of curb.  SEE DETAIL THIS  SHEET FOR SPECIFICS.

17.  All landscape areas shall be irrigated by a fully automatic system adjusted to provide 100% coverage.  All heads shall be

adjusted to minimum 100% overlap.

18.  The irrigation system shall be equipped with a rain sensor shutoff device, hard wired to over ride the time clock, controller or

pump station in the event of rain or equally wet conditions.  This requirement conforms to the County and SFWMD ordinance.

19.  Any existing trees and their root zones on site shall be protected from damage during construction.  All trees/palms to be

removed or relocated shall require proper permitting and documentation of size, species, condition and proposed action.

Established values for mitigation is required in the case of removals.  Trees to be relocated shall be free of any hazardous

defects and/or characteristics including but not limited to:  Girdling roots, codominant leaders with bark inclusions, active trunk

decay, stub cuts, open  trunk wounds and broken leader(s).  All permitting and review processes must be completed prior to any

work being done.  Any relocation's shall be root pruned in advance except for palm species.  Palm fronds shall be hurricane cut

in advance for any Sabal Palms to be relocated.

20.  All selective trimming of existing and/or relocated trees on site, shall be done applying the standards of the American

National Standards Institute, ANSI 300, 2001.

21.  All new trees and relocated trees shall be guyed and braced applying the Standards of the National Arborist Association

Guide Lines 1988 edition or most current.

22.  All trees and palms shall be setback from roadways, walks and utility clear zones as required to conform to safety standards

of the local municipality, FDOT and/or the utility companies, whether the plans show dimensions or not.  These standards shall

supersede all plan documents and are included in the work required by the contractor to complete the project.

23.  Any substitutions to plant materials for areas  addressed on the plans shall be approved by the governing municipality prior

to work performed.

25.  All landscape materials are guaranteed for full replacement including the material and labor for a period of one year from

the time of final acceptance.  This applies to any materials which are dead or have declined below grades and standards.

The guarantee is void only in cases of 75 mph hurricane force winds at the site and/or a freeze below 35 degrees when

established by the weather bureau as effecting the project location.

12.  Fertilizer shall be applied directly to the surface of the plant bed immediately after installation and prior to mulching.

Turf Areas -       Sunniland Fertilizer 16-4-8, applied per mfg. recommendation noted on the bag.

Shrub Areas -    Atlantic Fertilizer 12-6-8 plus Minors, applied per mfg. recommendation noted on the bag.

Canopy Trees-  Atlantic Fertilizer 12-6-8 plus Minors, applied per mfg. recommendation noted on the bag.

Palm Trees -     Atlantic Fertilizer Palm Mix 8-4-12 plus Minors, applied per mfg. recommendation noted on the bag.

26.  Medium and large maturing palms shall be planted at least 3' (feet) from all hardscapes and at least their typical frond

length from a building or light pole.

27.  Medium and large maturing trees shall be planted at least 5' (feet) from all hardscapes (e.g. sidewalks, driveways, pavers,

curbs, etc.) They shall be planted a minimum of 10' (feet) from a building or light pole.

24.  Landscape materials shall be maintained during construction as part of this base contract and any materials that die or

decline below grades and standards shall be replaced immediately for final acceptance.
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UPPER TREE CANOPY

ESTABLISHES THE DRIP LINE OF

THE TREE WHERE THE MOST

CRITICAL PART OF THE ROOT

ZONE TO BE PROTECTED

OCCURS.

CALIPER INCH OF TRUNK AS

NOTED IN SCHEDULE.

REQUIRED  PROTECTION FENCE.

CONSTRUCTED OF MIN. 2 X 4

WOOD FRAME AND SAFETY

MESH FENCE (ORANGE) TO 4'

HEIGHT.

UPPER TREE CANOPY THIS

AREA UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF

THE TREE SHALL NOT BE USED

DURING CONSTRUCTION BY

MEN, EQUIPMENT OR FOR  THE

STORAGE OF MATERIALS.

REQUIRED  PROTECTION FENCE.

CONSTRUCTED OF MIN. 2 X 4

WOOD FRAME AND SAFETY

MESH FENCE (ORANGE) TO 4'

HEIGHT.
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CATCH BASIN
RIM ELEVATION=4.62

RADIUS=55.00'
DELTA=150°20'39"
ARC=144.32'

N 44°29'11" E
35.68'

FOUND
 5/8" IRON ROD

AND CAP LB7018

FIRE
HYDRANT

FOUND 5/8"IRON
ROD AND CAP

LB 5495

FOUND 5/8"
IRON ROD

SEWER
CLEAN OUT RADIUS=25.00'

DELTA=60°50'24"
ARC=26.55'

FOUND 5/8"IRON
ROD AND CAP

LB 5495

FOUND 5/8"IRON
ROD AND CAP

LB 5495

FOUND 5/8"IRON
ROD AND CAP

LB 5495

FOUND 5/8"IRON
ROD AND CAP

LB 5495

PROP. VALLEY
GUTTER

MATCH EXIST. SDWK
TO THE SOUTH

DETECTABLE
WARNING STRIP

PROP. SIDEWALK

PROP. SIDEWALK
ADJACENT TO

EX. TYPE "F" CURB

8.82'
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30

ZONE:

GPM

3

C

R

WATER EFFICIENT IRRIGATION SYSTEM

CONTROLLER & WEATHER SENSOR: SMART MODULAR CONTROL

SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES WATER SAVINGS OF 20% TO 50% OVER

TRADITIONAL TIME BASED CONTROLLERS.

AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF THE CONTROLLER WHEN RAIN IS

DETECTED, RESULTING IN WATER SAVING OF 15% TO 20%.

SEAL-A-MATIC(SAM): CHECK VALVES PREVENT DRAINAGE FROM

HEADS AT LOWER ELEVATIONS, STOP WATER WASTE AND

ELIMINATE LANDSCAPE DAMAGE DUE TO FLOODING AND/OR

EROSION

CYCLE+SOAK: MAXIMIZE WATER USE AND PREVENT RUNOFF.

RAIN CURTAIN MPR NOZZLE TECHNOLOGY: ELIMINATING OVER

SPRAY WHICH RESULTS IN WATER SAVINGS

ROTORS: 5000 SERIES, PRESSURE REGULATOR & LOW ANGLE

NOZZLE: 15% T0 45% WATER SAVINGS.

ROTORS: 3000 SERIES, PRESSURE REGULATOR & LOW ANGLE

NOZZLE: 15% T0 45% WATER SAVINGS.

SPRAY HEADS:   1800 SERIES WITH LOW GALLON NOZZLES

ADJUSTED TO AVOID OVER SPRAY ONTO PAVED SURFACES.

D



IRRIGATION DETAIL -
IRRIGATION DETAIL  -

PIPE  SIZING  & NOZZLE NOTES

PIPE  SIZING  NOTES

IRRIGATION DETAIL- SPRAY HEAD DETAIL

IRRIGATION DETAIL- POP-UP ROTOR HEAD 

IRRIGATION DETAIL-PRESSURE TESTING MAIN LINES

GENERAL SPRINKLER NOTES:

4"2"

6"2 1/2"+

SLEEVE SIZEPIPE SIZE

IRRIGATION DETAIL - PIPE SLEEVE SCHEDULE

PIPE SLEEVING SCHEDULE

2 1/2"

3"

1 1/4"

1 1/2"

1" 2"
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

IRR. DETAIL  - RAIN SENSOR SHUT-OFF

DEVICE (WIRELESS SYSTEM)

IRRIGATION DETAIL - MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION

SPRAY HEAD ON RISER IRRIGATION DETAIL  -

IN SHRUB AREAS ONLY

IRR. DETAIL  - TIME CLOCK CONTROLLER

MINIMUM  REQUIREMENTS

RAINBIRD MFG. = MODEL ESP-LX-24

A. 24 STATION CLOCK W/ MULTIPLE PROGRAMMABLE FEATURES

FOR A, B, C AND D (DRIP CYCLES)

B. INDIVIDUAL ZONE SETTINGS IN 1-120 MINUTE INCREMENTS,

WITH TIME OF DAY, MULTIPLE START TIMES, 365 DAY

CALENDAR.  PLUS ODD-EVEN DAY WATERING OPTIONS.

C. WATER BUDGET AND SEASONAL PROGRAM ADJUSTMENTS

WITHIN 1% TO 300% ADJUSTMENT RANGE

D. DEFAULT PROGRAM SETTING TO RETAIN MEMORY IN CASE

OF POWER LOSS.

E. BATTERY BACK UP RESERVE POWER FOR MINIMUM 3 DAYS.

F. RAIN AND MOISTURE SENSOR BYPASS TO OVER RIDE SYSTEM

G. EASY PROGRAMMING GUIDE IN FACE PANEL OF UNIT.

 H. DIAGNOSTIC SELF TEST CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR WIRE FAULTS

J. 120VAC +10%, 60 HZ   WITH   26.5 VAC, 1.9 AMP OUTPUT
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TYP. SHRUB HEAD ROTOR ON

IRR. DETAIL  -

SCH.80 RISER WITH MTL. STAKE.
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PUMP AND WELL

GENERAL

Section Includes:

 Project Site
 Permit Requirements
 Construction Operations
 Description of Work
 Products

PROJECT SITE

A.Project Site is a Townhouse Development with a Common Area Irrigation System
B.Owner = Liberia Economic & Social Development Inc.
C.Evans Street & N. 22nd Avenue, Hollywood, FL Folio: 514204180080
D.See Well and Pump location on plan sheet IR-1.    Pump & Well Specs on IR-3

REQUIRED PERMITS

A.SFWMD Water Use Permit is required for a 2” well with a 60 GPM capacity.
B.Broward County Health Department Well Permit is required (954-467-4201 Craig English).

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

A.The Contractor shall be fully responsible for securing and maintaining this area in a clean, organized and
workmanlike manner at all times.

B.Contractor shall call for locations and plan their construction access route for all heavy equipment in and out
of the site.  This will include both well work and pump station renovations.

C.Prior to construction the Contractor shall secure the site and establish their construction limits and install silt
fencing to protect the adjacent ball fields from contamination from silt dredged up by the well construction.

D.During all phases of work on the project, the Contractor shall remove any and all excess materials and debris
from the site after the completion of each and every sequence and-or phase of the work.

E. In existing areas of work remove debris and clean areas of the building and project site containing
construction materials, debris, and spills on a daily basis to the satisfaction of the Owner.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

1.  Construction of a Well sized for a 2” drop pipe
The Contractor is responsible for all work associated with the Construction of a new 2” Well to an approximate
depth from 60- 90 feet.
 Drill new well and purge the system until the well runs clean and free of debris, as well as providing a flow

that will meet the demands of the system. 60 GPM minimum.
 Screen covered Open-End Pipe for well.
 At the head of the well the 2” down pipe shall be fitted with a Sch.80 Steel Galv. 2” tee that includes an

inspection cap and a side port for connection and check valve with a 2” NPT threaded stub-out, as the
pick-up point for the start of the Irrigation System.

2. Contractor Clean Up and Site restoration
The Contractor is responsible to completely restore the site to a clean and manageable condition.
 Remove all accumulated silt and regrade as needed to maintain the intended flow of swales, as well as the

removal of tire ruts from heavy equipment access.
 Replace all damages sod and any damaged irrigation piping and heads.

3. Irrigation Contractor - Pump Start Up and Purging the Main Lines, Valves and Heads
The Contractor is responsible to start up the Renovated Pump Station, operating from the New Well, and flush
the entire main line system to remove accumulated silt and debris.   This includes clear Irrigation Valves,
section line pipe and individual heads for all zones served by the pump.
NOTES:

 Irrigation Contractor is responsible to provide the Concrete Pad and mount the Pump Station
 Electrical hook ups are part of this project coordinated with the Site Electrical Contractor.

o Site Elect. Contractor to provide - 208V Single Phase power to the point of a disconnect.

o Site Elect. Contractor to provide - power from panel to pump station and clock.
o Site Elect. Contractor to provide - Panel box with step down transformer and service outlet for the
Irrigation Clock (115V)
o Site Elect. Contractor to provide - Permits for the Site Electrical Work
 Irrigation Contractor to provide all Low Voltage wiring and conduit.

PRODUCTS

 Pump Station Renovations to meet the standards of the Rainbird LC1500 - 1.5HP Pump Station or equal, to
provide 60 GPM minimum at 40 .

 Suction Line Pipe and connections to be Sch.80 galvanized steel, plus new gaskets
 Well piping and intake screens to meet industry standards for South Florida.

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

 Permit Applications for the SFWMD are already approved.
 Permit Applications to be filed with the Broward County Health Dept., requiring lead time for approval.
 Pump Station pad and pump (fabricated off site) and mounted to the slab on-site.
 New Well Construction including inspection tee.
 Provide final documentation on well size, depth and capacity as required by SFWMD.
 Site Clean Up of all silt and debris.
 Complete connections to Main Line System and purge the lines including zone lines.
 Final Clean Up and site restoration (sod + irrigation coverage)
 Close Out / File As-built info for Well Permits with Broward County and SFWMD.

Revised 12-16-16
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#LA-0000563 #LC-26000422

5215 W. Broward Boulevard
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P (954) 581-1110

Thomas J. Laubenthal, RLA

TOM@LACFL.COM
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LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT

CONSULTANTS

DATE:

KATY M. ADLER

#LA6667175 #LC-26000422

Katy M. Adler, RLA

KATY@LACFL.COM

LA-6667175

 LC-26000422

APPROX. WELL LOCATION

CONFIRM FINAL DIMENSION OF PUMP STATION

AND ADJUST PAD SIZE AS NEEDED

THIS PROJECT REQUIRES THE WORK AND

COORDINATION BETWEEN 3 CONTRACTORS

* WELL CONTRACTOR

* IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR

* SITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

SPECIAL NOTE:
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